
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-024 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, MAJOR DESIGN REVIEW 

AMENDMENT, AND DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY 
(CEQA EXEMPT) 

 
CALVINE POINTE ARCO AM/PM PROJECT (PLNG23-017) 

8798 CALVINE ROAD  
APN: 115-2010-007 

 
WHEREAS, the Development Services Department of the City of Elk Grove (the 

“City”) received an application on April 13, 2023, from BP Projects North America, Inc. 
(the “Applicant”) requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP), Major Design Review 
Amendment, and Determination of Public Convenience or Necessity for the Calvine 
Pointe ARCO AM/PM Project (the “Project”); and  

 
WHEREAS, the proposed Project is located on real property in the incorporated 

portions of the City more particularly described as APN: 115-2010-007; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department considered the Project 
request pursuant to the Elk Grove General Plan, the Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) 
Title 23 (Zoning), Title 22 (Land Development), the Elk Grove Design Guidelines, and all 
other applicable state and local regulations; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on February 28, 
2024, as required by law to consider all of the information presented by staff, information 
presented by the Applicant, and public testimony presented in writing and at the meeting. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council finds the Calvine 
Pointe ARCO AM/PM Project (PLNG23-017) exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects) and Section 15162 (Subsequent 
EIRs and Negative Declarations) based upon the following finding: 
 
CEQA 
Finding: The Project is exempt under CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 
15332 and 15162. 
 

Evidence: CEQA requires analysis of agency approvals of discretionary “projects.”  A 
“project,” under CEQA, is defined as “the whole of an action, which has a potential for 
resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably 
foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment” (State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15378).  The proposed Project is a project under CEQA. 
 
The Project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15332 (Infill 
Development Projects) of the State CEQA Guidelines. Section 15332 applies to 
development projects which are: consistent with applicable general plan and zoning 
regulations; within City limits on a project site that is less than five acres and 
substantially surrounded by urban uses; located on a site with no value as habitat for 
endangered, rare, or threatened species; would not result in any significant effects 
relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and located on a site that can be 
adequately served by all required utilities and public services 
 



The Project site is within City boundaries, is surrounded existing development, and is 
less than five acres in size. The Project is consistent with land use and intensities 
established in the General Plan and zoning for the SC zoning district. The Project site 
is disturbed and provides no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened 
species. The Project is below the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management 
District’s construction and operational air pollutant screening levels provided in its 
CEQA Guide. The Project site is subject to City water quality control requirements 
under EGMC Chapter 16.44, Land Grading and Erosion Control. Public services and 
utilities exist in the Project area and are available to serve the Project. The Applicant 
provided a Noise Study that that demonstrates compliance with City noise standards 
with the addition of design measures that are included as conditions of approval on 
the Project. Additionally, the Project has been conditioned to comply with the General 
Plan’s adopted mitigation measures (MM) related to cultural resources to address the 
potential for cultural discoveries. No special circumstances exist that would create a 
reasonable possibility that approving the Project would create a significant adverse 
effect on the environment. 

 
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 (Subsequent EIRs and Negative Declarations) 
provides that when an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) has been certified or 
negative declaration adopted for a project, no subsequent EIR/negative declaration 
shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency determines, on the basis of 
substantial evidence in light of the whole record, that there are new significant 
environmental effects due to a change in the project or circumstances, or there is new 
information of substantial importance as identified in State CEQA Guidelines Section 
15162(a)(3).  
 
The subject property was zoned for commercial development in 2005 with the 
approval of the Calvine Pointe Project (EG-01-156). An EIR was prepared and 
certified for the Calvine Pointe Project (SCH# 2002052038). The current Project 
proposes to amend the previous approvals modifying the overall site plan by adding 
a new automobile fueling station with a convenience store, canopy, and car wash, 
replacing the previously approved Shops 1/Drive-Thru 1 building. 

 
In February 2019, the City Council adopted a new General Plan and amended the 
land use designation of the Project site from Commercial to Regional Commercial. 
The General Plan relies on Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) as a measure of 
transportation impacts. Pursuant to the City’s Transportation Analysis Guidelines 
(November 2023), as the Project is consistent with the applicable General Plan and 
Zoning designations and qualifies for a categorical exemption, the Project is not likely 
to lead to a substantial or measurable increase in VMT and is presumed to be less 
than significant.  
 
No potential new impacts related to the Project have been identified that would 
necessitate further environmental review beyond the impacts and issues already 
disclosed and analyzed in the Calvine Pointe EIR. No other special circumstances 
exist that would create a reasonable possibility that the Project will have a significant 
adverse effect on the environment and the Project is subject to the adopted Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP). Therefore, pursuant to State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15332 and 15162, no further environmental review is required. 

 



 AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove 
hereby approves the Conditional Use Permit and Major Design Review Amendment for 
the Calvine Pointe ARCO AM/PM Project (PLNG23-017), as described in Exhibit A and 
illustrated in Exhibit B, and subject to the Conditions of Approval in Exhibit C (all 
incorporated herein by this reference), based upon the following findings: 
 
Conditional Use Permit 
 
Finding #1: The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and all applicable 
provisions of this EGMC Title 23. 

Evidence #1: The General Plan Regional Commercial (RC) designation is generally 
characterized by retail and service uses that serve a regional market area. These uses 
typically consist of a unified shopping center with major anchor stores and encompass 
a larger total area than Community Commercial (CC) uses. Retail and service uses are 
intended to be the predominant use. The Project site’s Shopping Center (SC) zoning 
designation is considered an implementing zoning district of the RC land use 
designation (General Plan Consistency Matrix Table 3-1). The Project consists of a 
new 3,349 square foot automobile fueling station and convenience store with an 
attached 1,141 square-foot self-service car wash. The fueling station will accommodate 
nine dispensers (18 fueling positions total) underneath a 25’ x 96’ canopy. Pursuant to 
Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) Table 23.27-1 (Allowed Uses and Required 
Entitlements), “Fueling Station” and “Car Washing and Detailing” uses are conditionally 
permitted uses in the SC zone, while a “Convenience Store” is permitted by right. The 
Project will result in a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.11 which is below the maximum FAR 
in the SC zone of 1.0. As the proposed uses are conditionally allowed or allowed by 
right and the proposed development intensity is below the maximum FAR, the 
proposed Project will be consistent with the General Plan. Additionally, the Project is 
consistent with General Plan Policy ED-1-3, which encourages the full and efficient use 
of vacant and underutilized parcels; Policy LU-2-1, which promotes commercial uses 
along existing commercial corridors; and Policy LU-2-4, which requires new infill 
development projects to be compatible with the character of surrounding areas and 
neighborhoods, support increased transit use, promote pedestrian and bicycle mobility, 
and increase housing diversity.  
 
Pursuant to EGMC Section 23.72.030, fueling stations shall be separated by a 
minimum of 500 feet, except that a maximum of two fueling stations are permitted at 
any single intersection.  The proposed fueling station is more than 500 feet away from 
any existing fueling stations. The nearest fueling station to the proposed Project is the 
Safeway fueling station located on the northeast corner of Calvine Road and Elk Grove-
Florin Road outside of the City limits within unincorporated Sacramento County; this 
location is over 1,000 ft. from the proposed Project.   
 

Finding #2: The establishment, maintenance or operation of the use applied for will not, 
under the circumstances of the particular case (location, size, design, and operating 
characteristics), be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such use, or the general 
welfare of the City. 



Evidence #2: The Project consists of a new 3,349 square foot automobile fueling station 
and convenience store with an attached 1,141 square foot self-service car wash. The 
fueling station will accommodate nine dispensers (18 fueling positions total) underneath 
a 25’ x 96’ canopy. The convenience store and fueling station will operate 24 hours a day, 
7 days a week and sell beer, wine, spirits, and tobacco under a Type 21 alcohol license 
from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC). The car wash and 
associated vacuums will have hours of operation from 7:00 AM to 10:00 PM.  In addition, 
roll gates will be installed at the entrance and exit of the car wash to maximize site safety 
during non-operational hours. The vehicles queuing for the car wash will not create any 
traffic congestion for the entrances/exits on Calvine Road. 
 
Pursuant to EGMC Section 23.72.040(L), all outdoor noise generators associated with 
the business shall be identified by the applicant during the Conditional Use Permit 
review and may require the submittal of a professional noise analysis to quantify noise 
sources. The Applicant submitted a Noise Study for the Project (Bollard Acoustical 
Consultants, Inc, June 2023) to quantify the existing noise and vibration environments 
and to identify potential noise and vibration impacts resulting from the Project. There 
are existing six-foot and eight-foot masonry walls constructed along the property lines 
of the residential uses to the north and west, respectively. 
 
The Noise Study determined that with the addition of hours of operations restrictions 
for the car wash and vacuums, the Project will not exceed the City’s General Plan 
noise thresholds. Based on the findings of the Noise Study, Staff added Conditions of 
Approval Nos. 30 and 33 to ensure that these construction and operational measures 
are included with the Project. As mentioned, all Project car wash operations, including 
vacuums, will be limited to the hours between 7:00 AM and 10:00 PM. Staff believes 
the proposed Project will have minimum impacts on the surrounding neighborhood 
and will provide a variety of uses and services to the neighborhood that will 
accommodate pedestrian and automobile-oriented users. The uses are consistent 
with the General Plan designation for the site of Regional Commercial and all 
applicable provisions of Title 23 of EGMC; therefore, the Project will not be detrimental 
to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort or general welfare of person residing or 
working in the area or the general welfare of the City.     

 

Major Design Review Amendment 
Finding #1: The proposed Project is consistent with the objectives of the General Plan, 
complies with applicable Zoning regulations, Elk Grove Design Guidelines, and 
Improvement Standards adopted by the City. 

Evidence #1: The Project plans have been reviewed in accordance with the General 
Plan, Zoning Code, and Elk Grove Design Guidelines. The General Plan Regional 
Commercial (RC) designation is generally characterized by retail and service uses 
that serve a regional market area. These uses typically consist of a unified shopping 
center with major anchor stores and encompass a larger total area than Community 
Commercial (CC) uses. Retail and service uses are intended to be the predominant 
use. The Project site’s Shopping Center (SC) zoning designation is considered an 
implementing zoning district of the RC land use designation (General Plan 
Consistency Matrix Table 3-1). The Project consists of a new 3,349 square foot 
automobile fueling station and convenience store with an attached 1,141 square foot 
self-service car wash. The fueling station will accommodate nine dispensers (18 



fueling positions total) underneath a 25’ x 96’ canopy. Pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal 
Code (EGMC) Table 23.27-1 (Allowed Uses and Required Entitlements), “Fueling 
Station” and “Car Washing and Detailing” uses are conditionally permitted uses in the 
SC zone, while a “Convenience Store” is permitted by right. The Project will result in 
a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.11 which is below the maximum FAR in the SC zone of 
1.0. As the proposed uses are conditionally allowed or allowed by right and the 
proposed development intensity is below the maximum FAR, the proposed Project will 
be consistent with the General Plan. The proposed Project is consistent with the 
following General Plan Policies: 
 

Policy ED-1-3: Encourage the full and efficient use of vacant and underutilized 
parcels in appropriately designated areas to support the development and 
expansion of targeted commercial uses. 
 

Policy LU-2-1: Promote a greater concentration of high-density residential, office, 
commercial or mixed-use sites and the population along identified transit corridors 
and existing commercial corridors, in activity centers, and at other appropriate 
locations. 
 

Policy LU-2-4: Require new infill development projects to be compatible with the 
character of surrounding areas and neighborhoods, support increased transit use, 
promote pedestrian and bicycle mobility, and increase housing diversity. 
 

The Project complies with the development standards of Title 23, Chapter 23.72, 
Automobile Fueling Stations as detailed in Table 2 of the Project’s staff report.  
Additionally, the proposed design is consistent with the requirements of the Elk Grove 
Design Guidelines. The building is designed with a modern architectural style which is 
consistent with the existing buildings and with the previous approvals for the site, including 
the newly-constructed City Sports Club building. The building elevations utilize a variety 
of building materials such as stucco, metal, and composite wood. Colors include tan 
stucco with rustic walnut and silver metallic accents. The convenience store has a variety 
of roof planes and heights with a defined entrance with human-scale architecture. The 
Project’s colors and materials are complementary to the surrounding neighborhood 
character, which is consistent with the requirements of the Elk Grove Design Guidelines. 
 

Finding #2:  The proposed architecture, site design, and landscape are suitable for the 
purposes of the building and the site and will enhance the character of the neighborhood 
and community. 
 

Evidence #2: The site plan, building elevations, and landscape plans have been 
reviewed in accordance with the Elk Grove Design Guidelines for non-residential 
development, and it is concluded that the architecture and site planning, as 
conditioned, meet all applicable design requirements. The building is designed with a 
modern architectural style which is consistent with the existing buildings and with the 
previous approvals for the site, including the newly-constructed City Sports Club 
building. The building elevations utilize a variety of building materials such as stucco, 
metal, and composite wood. Colors include tan stucco with rustic walnut and silver 
metallic accents. The convenience store has a variety of roof planes and heights with 
a defined entrance with human-scale architecture. The Project’s colors and materials 
are complementary to the surrounding neighborhood character, which is consistent 
with the requirements of the Elk Grove Design Guidelines. 



 
Finding #3:  The architecture, including the character, scale, and quality of the design, 
relationship with the site and other buildings, building materials, colors, screening of 
exterior appurtenances, exterior lighting and signage and similar elements establishes a 
clear design concept and is compatible with the character of buildings on adjoining and 
nearby properties. 
 

Evidence #3: The proposed Project has been designed consistent with the 
requirements of the Elk Grove Design Guidelines for non-residential development, and 
it is concluded that the architecture and site planning meet all applicable design 
requirements. The building is designed with a modern architectural style which is 
consistent with the existing buildings and with the previous approvals for the site, 
including the newly constructed City Sports Club building. The building elevations 
utilize a variety of building materials such as stucco, metal, and composite wood. 
Colors include tan stucco with rustic walnut and silver metallic accents. The 
convenience store has a variety of roof planes and heights with a defined entrance 
with human-scale architecture. The Project’s colors and materials are complementary 
to the surrounding neighborhood character, which is consistent with the requirements 
of the Elk Grove Design Guidelines. 

 
Finding #4:  The proposed project will not create conflicts with vehicular, bicycle, or 
pedestrian transportation modes of circulation. 
 

Evidence #4:  Consistent with the requirements of Title 23, Chapter 23.72, Automobile 
Fueling Stations, the Project includes a continuous 4-foot-wide internal pedestrian 
walkway from perimeter to the Project entrance.  The Project will be accessed from 
two existing driveways from Calvine Road. The vehicles queuing for the car wash will 
not create any traffic congestion for the entrances/exits on Calvine Road as detailed 
in the Elk Grove Calvine ARCO Project Access and Circulation Study prepared for the 
Project (Fehr and Peers, July 2023).  
 

Finding #5: For residential subdivision design review applications, the residential 
subdivision is well integrated with the City’s street network, creates unique neighborhood 
environments, reflects traditional architectural styles, and establishes a pedestrian 
friendly environment. 
 

Evidence #5: The Project does not require a residential tentative subdivision map, 
therefore this finding is not applicable. 

 
AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove 

hereby approves a Determination of Public Convenience or Necessity for a Type 21 
alcohol license for the sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for off-site consumption (Off-
Sale General) for the Calvine Pointe ARCO AM/PM Project (PLNG23-017), based upon 
the following findings: 
 
Determination of Public Convenience or Necessity (PCN) 
 

Finding #1: The proposed use is compatible with neighborhood character.  
 

Evidence #1: The nearest retail outlet selling alcohol is located approximately 850 
feet to the east of the Project site (Walgreens). The nearest  schools are more than 
one-quarter mile away to the east of the Project site (Early Beginnings Learning 



Center – 8940 Brown Road, and Merryhill School – 9036 Calvine Road). The 
nearest park is Illa Collin Park (8320 Fintown Court), which is approximately 500 
feet north of the Project site. While in proximity to residential neighborhoods, the 
AM/PM Convenience Store would not sell alcohol beyond 2 am, in accordance 
with state law. ARCO AM/PM stores are designed using the principles of Crime 
Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED), and AM/PM conducts on-
going staff training for age-restricted sales based on industry-proven materials. 
The store also hasmany operational features designed to ensure compliance with 
laws governing those sales, such as registers that contain features to assist in 
flagging under-age attempts to purchase. The store will feature security cameras 
and mirrors, prominently displayed with signage alerting customers that these 
features exist and are monitoring the premises. Based on the reviewed data, the 
location of the proposed business, and the operating guidelines that have been 
presented by the business, the determination of Public Convenience or Necessity 
and issuance of an ABC license will likely not result in increased calls for police 
service. The Police Department has determined that there is no public safety 
reason to oppose either a finding of Public Convenience or Necessity or the 
associated ABC license application. 

Finding #2: The proposed use will be of benefit to the neighborhood. 

Evidence #2:, Allowing the sale of alcoholic beverages at the property will allow 
customers to fuel their vehicles and purchase essential grocery items while 
reducing the number of trips they might otherwise need to make. AM/PM 
Convenience Store primarily sells snacks and non-alcoholic beverages, and 
serves as a small format grocery for the immediate community. Similar 
convenience stores are nearly a mile away, so the AM/PM convenience store 
provides a unique type of service to this underserved market. The Applicant notes 
that AM/PM is not a liquor store that attracts customers looking only for alcohol 
sales. The sale of alcoholic beverages will be a convenience to patrons who would 
already be stopping for gas and this will limit the number of traffic trips on the street 
system. Inherent in the reasons for shopping at convenience stores is the 
expectation that a small floor layout results in a more convenient “one-stop” 
shopping experience, as opposed to navigating through large grocery or drug store 
parking lots and floor layouts. ARCO AM/PM stores are designed using the 
principles of Crime  

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th    
day of February 2024 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY  



Exhibit A 
Calvine Pointe ARCO AM/PM (PLNG23-017) 
Project Description 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed Calvine Pointe ARCO AM/PM Project (the “Project”) consists 
of a Conditional Use Permit and Major Design Review Amendment for the 
previously approved Calvine Pointe Project (EG-01-156) for a new fueling 
station with canopy, car wash, and convenience store within the existing 
Calvine Pointe Shopping Center. The Project also includes a Determination 
of Public Convenience or Necessity related to a Type 21 license from ABC 
due to an overconcentration of licenses and a higher-than-average crime 
rate in the Project site’s Census Tract. The Type 21 license allows for the 
sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for off-site consumption. 

The Project shall comply with the City’s Climate Action Plan (CAP) for 
nonresidential development, including CAP measures related to energy 
efficiency (BE-4), solar readiness (BE-7), off-road construction fleet (TACM-8), 
and electric vehicle charging (TACM-9). 
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CHINESE PISTACHE
25%  240 SQ FT

SARATOGA LAUREL
50% 246 SQ FT

SARATOGA LAUREL
100% 491 SQ FT

SARATOGA LAUREL
100% 491 SQ FT

SARATOGA LAUREL
50% 246 SQ FT

SARATOGA LAUREL
50% 246 SQ FT

SARATOGA LAUREL
50% 246 SQ FT

VALLEY OAK
50% 481 SQ FT

PARKING LOT SHADING CALCULATIONS
BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAMESYMBOL QUANTITY AT 100% QUANTITY AT 75% QUANTITY AT 50% QUANTITY AT 25% TOTAL

1 AT 100%
314 SQ. FT. EACH
= 314 SQ. FT.

LAGERSTROEMIA INDICAxFAURIEI 'NATCHEZ' /
NATCHEZ CRAPE MYRTLE

0 AT 75%
235 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

0 AT 50%
157 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

0 AT 25%
79 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

314 SQ. FT.

4 AT 100%
962 SQ. FT. EACH
= 3,848 SQ. FT.

PISTACIA CHINENSIS 'KEITH DAVY' /
KEITH DAVY CHINESE PISTACHE

0 AT 75%
721 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

8 AT 50%
481 SQ. FT. EACH
= 3,848 SQ. FT.

0 AT 25%
240 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

7,696 SQ. FT.

QUERCUS LOBATA /
VALLEY OAK 962 SQ. FT.

2 AT 100%
491 SQ. FT. EACH
= 982 SQ. FT.

LAURUS X 'SARATOGA' /
SARATOGA HYBRID LAUREL

0 AT 75%
368 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

5 AT 50%
246 SQ. FT. EACH
= 1,230 SQ. FT.

0 AT 25%
123 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

2,212 SQ. FT.

UMBELLULARIA CALIFORNICA /
BAY LAUREL 1,683 SQ. FT.

TOTAL TREE SHADE PROVIDED:

50% TOTAL SHADE REQUIRED:

PERCENT SHADE PROVIDED:

12,867 SQ. FT.

11,387 SQ. FT.

56.50%

0 AT 100%
962 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

0 AT 75%
721 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

2 AT 50%
481 SQ. FT. EACH
= 962 SQ. FT.

0 AT 25%
240 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

0 AT 100%
962 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

1 AT 75%
721 SQ. FT. EACH
= 721 SQ. FT.

2 AT 50%
481 SQ. FT. EACH
= 962 SQ. FT.

0 AT 25%
240 SQ. FT. EACH
= 0 SQ. FT.

ELK GROVE, CA

TOTAL GROSS VEHICULAR PAVED AREA (EXCLUDING FUEL CANOPY): 22,773 SF
NET PARKING LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR TREE SHADING CALC: 22,773 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM 50% REQUIRED TO BE SHADED: 22,773 SF x 50% = 11,387 SQ. FT. REQ'D.

PRELIMINARY 
SHADING PLAN

LRP

JMV

LRP

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm

24'x48' CAR WASH

Dial 811

Know what's

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN -
PRESERVE AND PROTECT,
TYP.

PROPOSED
LANDSCAPED
AREA, TYP.
SEE SHT. L1

TREES IN THIS PLANT BED SHALL
HAVE ROOT BARRIER BETWEEN
TREES AND UTILITY LINE. TREES ARE SET BACK

15 FT. FROM LIGHT
POLES, TYP.

DOT SCREEN SYMBOL
REPRESENTS
VEHICULAR PAVEMENT
INCLUDED IN THE
TREE SHADING CALC.,
TYP.

EXISTING LANDSCAPING TO
REMAIN - PRESERVE AND
PROTECT, TYP. SEE SHEET L1.

WORK LIMITS

WORK LIMITS

WORK LIMITS

WORK
LIMITS



DECIDUOUS TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE WATER USE

1 LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA X FAURIEI 'NATCHEZ' / NATCHEZ CRAPE MYRTLE B & B 15 GAL LOW
15' TO 20' WIDTH X 25' HT.

12 PISTACIA CHINENSIS `KEITH DAVEY` / KEITH DAVEY CHINESE PISTACHE B & B 24" BOX LOW
30' TO 35' WIDTH X 60' HT.

2 QUERCUS LOBATA / VALLEY OAK B & B 15 GAL LOW
30' TO 35' WIDTH X 70' HT.

EVERGREEN TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. SIZE WATER USE

7 LAURUS X `SARATOGA` / SARATOGA HYBRID LAUREL B & B 24" BOX LOW
20' TO 25' WIDTH X 40' HT.; STANDARD FORM

3 UMBELLULARIA CALIFORNICA / BAY LAUREL B & B 15 GAL MEDIUM
30' TO 35' WIDTH X 70' HT.

PLANT SCHEDULE

WUCOLS
ZONE 2

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. WATER 

21 ANIGOZANTHOS FLAVIDUS / KANGAROO PAW 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 4' X 3.5'

65 BULBINE FRUTESCENS / STALKED BULBINE 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 2' X 2'

3 CALLISTEMON VIMINALIS `LITTLE JOHN` / LITTLE JOHN WEEPING BOTTLEBRUSH 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 3' X 5'

51 EUONYMUS JAPONICUS 'AUREO-MARGINATUS' / GOLDEN EUONYMUS 36" MIN. HT.
FULL AND BUSHY;. MAINTAIN AT 36" HEIGHT

9 EURYOPS PECTINATUS 'MUNCHKIN' / MUNCHKIN GOLDEN SHRUB DAISY 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 3' X 4'

20 NANDINA DOMESTICA 'MOON BAY' / MOON BAY HEAVENLY BAMBOO 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 4' X 4'

110 NERIUM OLEANDER `PETITE SALMON` / OLEANDER 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 4' X 4'

17 RHAPHIOLEPIS UMBELLATA `RUTRHAPH1` TM / SOUTHERN MOON YEDDA HAWTHORN 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 5' X 6'

9 ROSA CALIFORNICA / CALIFORNIA WILD ROSE 1 GAL. LOW
FULL AND BUSHY; MATURE SIZE = 4' X 4'

GRASSES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. WATER 

21 MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS / DEER GRASS 1 GAL. LOW
FULL TOP GROWTH, WELL ROOTED; MATURE SIZE = 4' X 4'

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT. WATER 

194 APTENIA CORDIFOLIA `RED APPLE` / BABY SUNROSE 1 GAL. LOW
FULL TOP GROWTH, WELL ROOTED, TRIANGULAR SPACING, HOLD BACK 16" FROM
BORDERS, TREES, & SHRUBS

550 MYOPORUM PARVIFOLIUM 'PINK' / PINK TRAILING MYOPORUM 1 GAL. LOW
FULL TOP GROWTH, WELL ROOTED, TRIANGULAR SPACING, HOLD BACK 16" FROM
BORDERS, TREES, & SHRUBS

109 PELARGONIUM SIDOIDES / KALWERBOSSIE GERANIUM 1 GAL. LOW
FULL TOP GROWTH, WELL ROOTED, TRIANGULAR SPACING, HOLD BACK 8" FROM
BORDERS, TREES, & SHRUBS

A

B

Cal

E

Eu

Ole

R

SPACING

42" o.c.

24" o.c.

54" o.c.

48" o.c.

48" o.c.

36" o.c.

48" o.c.

60" o.c.

54" o.c.

SPACING

36" o.c.

SPACING

24" o.c.

24" o.c.

18" o.c.

1. PLANT WATER USE CLASSIFICATION IN THE PLANT SCHEDULE IS BASED ON SITE LOCATION IN WUCOLS ZONE 2.
2. ALL TREES SHALL BE FULL, WELL BRANCHED AND SYMMETRICAL.
3. TREE HEIGHTS AND WIDTHS (DIAMETERS) INDICATED IN THE PLANT SCHEDULE ARE BASED ON THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY "LANDSCAPE TREE

LIST".
4. ALL CONIFERS AND SINGLE TRUNK DECIDUOUS TREES SHALL  HAVE STRONG, STRAIGHT, UNCUT  CENTRAL LEADER.
5. PARKING LOT TREES AND TREES OF SAME SPECIES THAT ARE GROUPED TOGETHER SHALL BE MATCHED SPECIMENS.
6. PRESERVE AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN PER CITY OF ELK GROVE TREE PROTECTION STANDARDS. SEE NOTES ON PL-4.
7. STAKE AND GUY ALL TREES FOR ONE GROWING SEASON.
8. REMOVE ALL WEEDS FROM PLANT ROOT BALLS AND CONTAINERS PRIOR TO PLANTING.
9. ALL GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE WELL ROOTED WITH FULL TOP GROWTH, AND BE PLANTED WITH TRIANGULAR SPACING. SEE DETAILS ON PL-4.
8. ALL GRASSES SHALL BE WELL ROOTED WITH FULL TOP GROWTH. GRASSES IN MORE THAN ONE ROW SHALL BE PLANTED WITH TRIANGULAR

SPACING. SEE DETAILS ON PL-4.
9. ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE WELL ROOTED, SYMMETRICAL, FULL AND BUSHY. SHRUBS IN MORE THAN ONE ROW SHALL BE PLANTED WITH TRIANGULAR

SPACING AS SHOWN. SEE DETAILS ON PL-4.
10. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN, NOT COLLECTED.
11. ALL SOILS SHALL BE AMENDED PER CITY OF ELK GROVE REQUIREMENTS AND NOTES ON PL-4. CONFORM TO STRICTEST REQUIREMENTS.
12. APPLY MINIMUM 3" DEPTH OF STONE MULCH TO THE SURFACES OF ALL SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER BEDS. SEE LANDSCAPE LEGEND ON SHEET

PL-1.
13. ALL PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH A WATER-WISE, AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.
14. MAINTAIN ALL PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL IN A HEALTHY CONDITION THROUGH THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD. REPLACE UNHEALTHY AND

DEAD PLANTS AS SOON AS HEALTHY SPECIMENS THAT MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE.

PLANT SCHEDULE NOTES   (ELK GROVE, CA)

PRELIMINARY 
NOTES & DETAILS

(LANDSCAPE)

LRP

JMV

LRP

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm

24'x48' CAR WASH

Dial 811

Know what's



PRELIMINARY 
NOTES & DETAILS

(LANDSCAPE)

LRP

JMV

LRP

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm

24'x48' CAR WASH

Dial 811

Know what's

E) SOIL ANALYSIS

SOIL ANALYSIS TO BE PROCURED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
BEGINNING ANY WORK AT THE SITE

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SOIL SAMPLES TO THE LABORATORY FOR
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
2. SOIL SAMPLING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LABORATORY
PROTOCOL, INCLUDING PROTOCOLS REGARDING ADEQUATE SAMPLING DEPTH
FOR THE INTENDED PLANTS.
3. SOIL ANALYSIS MAY INCLUDE:
a. SOIL TEXTURE;
b. INFILTRATION RATE DETERMINED BY LABORATORY TEST OR SOIL INFILTRATION
RATE TABLE;
c. pH;
d. TOTAL SOLUBLE SALTS;
e. SODIUM;
f. PERCENT ORGANIC MATTERS; AND
g. RECOMMENDATIONS.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT TO THE CITY AS
PART OF THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION TO THE CITY VERIFYING
IMPLEMENTATION OF SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY
WITH CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.



BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC

ARCO

bp

CALVINE ROAD

ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm
FUEL CANOPY w/ 9 MPD's

24'x48' CAR WASH

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A2.1

FRONT ELEVATION (EAST)- FACING DEVELOPMENT

LEFT ELEVATION (SOUTH)- FACING KOHL'S BUILDING

GENERAL NOTES

KEYED NOTES

COLOR LEGEND

MATERIAL LEGEND











































BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC

ARCO

bp

CALVINE ROAD

ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm
FUEL CANOPY w/ 9 MPD's

24'x48' CAR WASH

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A2.2

REAR ELEVATION (WEST)

RIGHT ELEVATION (NORTH)- FACING CALVINE ROAD

GENERAL NOTES

KEYED NOTES

COLOR LEGEND

MATERIAL LEGEND



BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC

ARCO

bp

CALVINE ROAD

ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm
FUEL CANOPY w/ 9 MPD's

24'x48' CAR WASH

CANOPY
ELEVATIONS

CA2.1

EAST CANOPY ELEVATION- FACING DEVELOPMENT

NORTH CANOPY ELEVATION- FACING CALVINE ROAD

BUILDING SIDE

COLOR LEGEND                             

ACCESS DRIVE STREET SIDE
CALVINE ROAD

WEST CANOPY ELEVATION- FACING C-STORE

SOUTH CANOPY ELEVATION- FACING KOHL'S BUILDING

STREET SIDE
CALVINE ROAD

DEVELOPMENT
SIDE

BUILDING SIDE

ACCESS DRIVE



BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC

ARCO

bp

CALVINE ROAD

ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA

FACILITY #TBD
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-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm
FUEL CANOPY w/ 9 MPD's

24'x48' CAR WASH

TRASH/ RECYCLE
ENCLOSURE

G1.4REAR ELEVATION

TRASH/ RECYCLE ENCLOSURE PLAN

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

FRONT ELEVATION

SECTION

A-A

A-AA-A

A-A

A-A

A-A

TRASH/ RECYCLE ENCLOSURE ROOF PLAN

A-A

A-A
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BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC
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CALVINE ROAD

ELK GROVE, CALIFORNIA

FACILITY #TBD

22223
-
-

ARCO NTI

3400 am/pm
FUEL CANOPY w/ 9 MPD's

24'x48' CAR WASH

SCALE: 1"=40'

BUILDING SIDE

ACCESS DRIVE STREET SIDE
CALVINE ROAD



Exhibit C 
Calvine Pointe ARCO AM/PM (PLNG23-017)  
Conditions of Approval  
 

Conditions of Approval Timing/ 
Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
Monitoring 

Verification 
(date and 
Signature) 

    
ON-GOING 
1.  Development and operation of the proposed Project shall be consistent 

with the Project Description and Project Plans as provided in Exhibits A 
and B, incorporated herein by this reference.  
Deviations from the approved plans shall be reviewed by the City for 
substantial compliance and may require amendment by the appropriate 
hearing body. 

On-Going Planning  

2.  This action does not relieve the Applicant of the obligation to comply with 
all ordinances, statutes, regulations, and procedures. 

On-Going Planning  

3.  The Applicant, or Successors in Interest (hereinafter referred to as the 
Applicant) shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, its 
officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers from and against any 
and all claims, damages, demands, liability, costs, losses or expenses 
including without limitation court costs, reasonable attorney’s fees and 
expert witness fees arising out of this Project including challenging the 
validity of this Application/permit or any environmental or other 
documentation related to approval of this application. 

On-Going Planning  

4.  Except as otherwise specified or provided for in the Project plans or in 
these conditions, the Project shall conform to the development standards 
and design requirements adopted by the City of Elk Grove, specifically 
including but not limited to the following: 

• The Elk Grove Zoning Code (Title 23 of the EGMC) 
• EGMC Chapter 14.10 (Water Efficient Landscape Requirements) 
• EGMC Title 16 (Building and Construction) 
• EGMC Chapter 19.12 (Tree Preservation and Protection) 
• EGMC Title 22 (Land Development) 

On-Going Planning  



Conditions of Approval Timing/ 
Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
Monitoring 

Verification 
(date and 
Signature) 

    
5.  The Applicant shall design and construct all improvements in accordance 

with the City of Elk Grove Improvement Standards, as further conditioned 
herein, and to the satisfaction of the City.   Specific locations on median(s) 
that require emergency vehicle access will be evaluated during review and 
acceptance of the Improvement Plans. 
Public sewer, water, and other utility infrastructure shall be designed and 
constructed with the standards of the appropriate utility.  

On-Going Engineering 
SCWA 

SacSewer 
SMUD 
PG&E 

 

6.  The Applicant shall pay all plan check fees, impact fees, or other costs as 
required by the City, the Cosumnes Community Services District (CCSD), 
Sacramento Area Sewer District (SacSewer), Sacramento County Water 
Agency (SCWA), or other agencies or services providers as established 
by law. 

On-Going Planning 
Engineering 

CCSD 
SCWA 

SacSewer 

 
 

7.  Approval of this project does not relieve the Applicant from the 
requirements of subsequent permits and approvals, including but not 
limited to the following as may be applicable: 

• Grading Permit and Improvement Plan 
• Building Permit and Certificate of Occupancy 
• Requirements of the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality 

Management District 
• Fire Department review for permits and/or occupancy 

On-Going Planning 
Engineering 

Building 
CCSD 
SCWA 

SacSewer 

 

8.  The trash enclosures shall be locked when not in use and well maintained 
at all times.   

On-Going 
 

Code Enforcement 
Planning 

 

9.  As to any fee, dedication, reservation or exaction established by these 
conditions of approval that are subject to the Mitigation Fee Act, notice is 
hereby given pursuant to California Government Code Section 66020(d) 
that the 90-day period in which you may protest the fees set forth herein 
has begun to run as of the date of approval of this Project.  Other limitations 
periods may apply.  The City reserves all rights.  

On-Going Planning  



Conditions of Approval Timing/ 
Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
Monitoring 

Verification 
(date and 
Signature) 

    
10.  If cultural resources or tribal cultural resources are discovered during 

grading or construction activities on the Project Site, work shall halt 
immediately within 50 feet of the discovery, the Planning Department shall 
be notified, and a professional archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the 
Interior’s Professional Qualifications Standards in archaeology shall be 
retained to determine the significance of the discovery. 
 
If resources are determined to be potentially significant, the City shall 
require the preparation of a treatment plan and report of findings for 
cultural and tribal cultural resources. The City and the applicant shall 
consult and agree to implement all measures the City deems feasible. 
Such measures may include avoidance, preservation in place, 
excavation, documentation, curation, data recovery, or other appropriate 
measures. The Applicant shall be required to implement measures 
necessary for the protection and documentation of cultural resources. 
A note stating the above shall be placed on the Improvement Plans. 

On-Going and 
Prior to 

Improvement 
Plans or Grading 

Permit(s), 
whichever 

occurs first. 
 Monitoring shall 

be On-Going 

Planning  



Conditions of Approval Timing/ 
Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
Monitoring 

Verification 
(date and 
Signature) 

    
11.  Before the start of any earthmoving activities, the project owner shall retain 

a qualified scientist (e.g., geologist, biologist, paleontologist) to train all 
construction personnel involved with earthmoving activities, including the 
site superintendent, regarding the possibility of encountering fossils, the 
appearance and types of fossils likely to be seen during construction, and 
proper notification procedures should fossils be encountered. Training on 
paleontological resources shall also be provided to all other construction 
workers but may use videotape of the initial training and/or written 
materials rather than in-person training.  
 

If any paleontological resources (fossils) are discovered during grading or 
construction activities within the project area, work shall be halted 
immediately within 50 feet of the discovery, and the City Planning Division 
shall be immediately notified. The project owner will retain a qualified 
paleontologist to evaluate the resource and prepare a recovery plan in 
accordance with Society of Vertebrate Paleontology (SVP) guidelines 
(SVP 2010). The recovery plan may include but is not limited to a field 
survey, construction monitoring, sampling and data recovery procedures, 
museum storage coordination for any specimen recovered, and a report of 
findings. Recommendations in the recovery plan that are determined by 
the City to be necessary and feasible will be implemented by the applicant 
before construction activities resume in the area where the paleontological 
resources were discovered. 
 

A note stating the above shall be placed on the Improvement Plans. 

On-Going and 
Prior to 

Improvement 
Plans or Grading 

Permit(s), 
whichever 

occurs first. 
 Monitoring shall 

be On-Going 

Planning  

12.  All construction must stop if any human remains are uncovered, and the 
County Coroner must be notified according to Section 7050.5 of 
California’s Health and Safety Code. If the remains are determined to be 
Native American, the procedures outlined in State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15064.5 (d) and (e) shall be followed. 
 
A note stating the above shall be placed on the Improvement Plans. 

On-Going and 
Prior to 

Improvement 
Plans or Grading 

Permit(s), 
whichever occurs 

first. 
 Monitoring shall 

be On-Going 

Planning  

13.  Water supply shall be provided by the Sacramento County Water Agency 
(SCWA).  On-Going SCWA  



Conditions of Approval Timing/ 
Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
Monitoring 

Verification 
(date and 
Signature) 

    
14.  SMUD has existing overhead 69kV and 12kV facilities along Calvine Road 

(south side of Calvine Road) that will need to remain. The Applicant shall 
be responsible for maintaining all CalOSHA and State of California Public 
Utilities Commission General Order No. 95 safety clearances during 
construction and upon building completion. If the required clearances 
cannot be maintained, the Applicant shall be responsible for the cost of 
relocation. 

On-Going SMUD  

15.  SMUD has existing underground 12kV facilities along Calvine Road, the 
western parcel boundary, and on the project parcel that will need to remain. 
The Applicant shall be responsible for maintaining all CalOSHA and State 
of California Public Utilities Commission General Order No. 128 safety 
clearances during construction and upon building completion. If the 
required clearances cannot be maintained, the Applicant shall be 
responsible for the cost of relocation 

On-Going SMUD  

16.  In the event the Applicant requires the relocation or removal of existing 
SMUD facilities on or adjacent to the subject property, the Applicant shall 
coordinate with SMUD. The Applicant shall be responsible for the cost of 
relocation or removal. 

On-Going SMUD  

17.  SMUD reserves the right to use any portion of its easements on the subject 
property that it reasonably needs and shall not be responsible for any 
damages to the developed property within said easement that 
unreasonably interferes with those needs. 

On-Going SMUD  

18.  The installation of on-site traffic calming devices such as but not limited to 
speed bumps, humps or other designs are prohibited unless approved by 
the fire code official. 

On-Going CCSD Fire  

19.  Lighting within the convenience store shall be an averaged maintained 
illuminance of thirty (30) foot candles. 

On-Going Police Department  

20.  Lighting at the storefront entrance and sidewalk areas, gasoline pumps 
and islands, air and water stations, and other customer use areas shall be 
an average maintained illuminance of at least six (6) foot candles on the 
pavement. 

On-Going Police Department  

21.  Surrounding and internal sidewalks, footpaths and refuse disposal areas, 
and grounds, shall be illuminated to a minimum of three (3) foot candles 
at ground level. 

On-Going Police Department  



Conditions of Approval Timing/ 
Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
Monitoring 

Verification 
(date and 
Signature) 

    
22.  Lighting minimums must be adhered to behind the store as well, as the 

back parking lot stalls have the potential to become loitering spots. 
On-Going Police Department  

23.  Trash enclosures shall provide natural surveillance and visibility to prevent 
ambush points and loitering areas.  Trash enclosures shall be constructed 
of either a slotted metal gate to allow visibility into the enclosures or be 
open at the bottom with a minimum twelve (12) inch vertical visibility not 
obstructed by landscaping. 

On-Going Police Department  

24.  All landscaping shall be ground cover of two feet or less, shrubbery of 
three foot or less, and lower tree canopies should be at six feet or 
greater.  This increases natural surveillance and eliminates hiding areas 
within the landscaping. 

On-Going Police Department  

25.  Lottery, ATM and other machines shall not block primary visibility into the 
facility.  ATM machines shall be located in an area away from exit doors 
and with good visibility. 

On-Going Police Department  

26.  As regulated in the Elk Grove Municipal Code, window areas, including 
clear glass doors, shall be kept free of excessive signage so that the 
visibility inside the store by passerby is not restricted 

On-Going Police Department  

27.  Alcoholic beverages will be maintained in lockable coolers or cabinets in 
direct observation of the cashier.  Coolers or cabinets containing alcoholic 
beverages shall be locked between the hours of 2:00 A.M. and 6:00 A.M. 
to prevent thefts and attempts to purchase during these hours 

On-Going Police Department  

28.  To further discourage loiterers, a minimum of two signs shall be posted in 
the parking lot area that prohibits loitering.  These signs shall be in an area 
where they are clearly visible during nighttime hours, and they shall 
reference Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) 9.12.010 – Prohibited 
Loitering 

On-Going Police Department  

29.  Secure fencing around the construction site with locking gates, and 
appropriate lighting, shall be installed during construction to prevent 
trespassing and theft.  During construction, the Police Department shall be 
given emergency contact information of contractors and owners for any 
problems encountered after normal construction hours. 

On-Going Police Department  

30.  All Project car wash operations, including vacuum equipment operations, 
shall occur within daytime hours only (7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.). On-Going Planning  
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Implementation 

Enforcement/ 
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PRIOR TO OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH IMPROVEMENT AND/OR GRADING PLAN SUBMITTAL OR APPROVAL 
31.  The Applicant shall comply with and pay the initial deposit of $5,000 for the 

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) adopted as part of 
the Calvine Pointe Project. Until the MMRP deposit has been paid, no 
grading, building, sewer connection, water connection, or occupancy 
permit from the City or County will be approved.  

Prior to issuance 
of any plans or 

permits 
associated with 

the Project 
 

Planning  

32.  Construction measures for the new facility and/or on-site work shall be 
subject to the local requirements for land disturbance.  

Prior to 
Improvement 

Plans or Grading 
Permit(s), 

whichever occurs 
first. 

Planning  

33.  The Project shall comply with the construction measures identified in the 
Project Noise Study (Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc, June 8, 2023). 
 
The measures shall be placed as notes on the Improvement Plans. 

Improvement 
Plans 

Planning  

34.  Installation of a public cleanout is required at the public right-of-way. These 
improvements shall be shown on the plans. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SacSewer  

35.  SacSewer requires each building on each lot with a sewage source to have 
a separate connection to SacSewer’s sewer system. If there is more than 
one building in any single parcel and the parcel is not proposed for split, 
then each building on that parcel must have a separate connection to a 
private onsite sewer line upstream of any connection to the SacSewer 
sewer. These improvements must be shown on the plans 

Improvement 
Plans 

SacSewer  

36.  SacSewer Design Standards and Specifications require minimum 6-inch 
lower laterals for commercial and industrial buildings. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SacSewer  

37.  All onsite sewer plans and offsite sewer plans must be submitted 
separately to SacSewer for review and approval. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SacSewer  

38.  If any proposed garbage enclosure will contain a drain to the sewer, the 
enclosure must have a roof. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SacSewer  

39.  SacSewer requires the drainage inlet (DI) at the fueling area must have a 
grade break to direct water away from the inlet. The DI must be below the 
roof of the fueling area. A sand/oil separator must be installed for the DI 
connection. These improvements must be shown on the plans. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SacSewer  
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40.  All water lines shall be located within a public right-of-way or within 

easements dedicated to SCWA. Easements shall be reviewed and 
approved by Sacramento County Water Agency. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SCWA  

41.  Abandonment of SacSewer assets per SacSewer Standards Section 302.9 
is required. Abandon the 8-inch main line that is on property, as well as, 
the SacSewer easement. The abandonment shall be shown on the plans. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SCWA  

42.  Any necessary future SMUD facilities located on the Applicant’s property 
shall require a dedicated SMUD easement. This will be determined prior to 
SMUD performing work on the Applicant’s property 

Improvement 
Plans 

SMUD  

43.  The Applicant shall dedicate and provide all-weather vehicular access for 
service vehicles that are up to 26,000 pounds. At a minimum: (a) the 
drivable surface shall be 20-feet wide; and (b) all SMUD underground 
equipment and appurtenances shall be within 15-feet from the drivable 
surface. 

Improvement 
Plans 

SMUD  

44.  The Applicant shall grant to SMUD a Grant of Easement to cover the 
existing electrical facilities on the premises 

Improvement 
Plans 

SMUD  

45.  The Applicant shall prepare and submit a drainage study to the satisfaction 
of the City and in accordance with City of Elk Grove Storm Drainage Master 
Plan, Improvement Standards, General Plan, and any other applicable 
drainage master plans or studies.  

 Improvement 
Plans or Grading 

Permit(s), 
whichever occurs 

first 

Engineering 
 

 

46.  The Applicant shall prepare and submit a Post-Construction Stormwater 
Quality Control Plan in accordance with the City of Elk Grove Improvement 
Standards and most recent version of the Stormwater Quality Design 
Manual for the Sacramento Region.  The Applicant shall also submit a 
separate maintenance manual describing proper maintenance practices 
for the specific treatment controls to be constructed. 
 

Improvement 
Plans or Grading 

Permit(s), 
whichever occurs 

first 

Engineering 
 

 

47.  Low Impact Development (LID) features adopted in the Sacramento 
Region Stormwater Quality Manual (Manual) shall be implemented for the 
Project.  All the designs shall be consistent with the design examples 
prescribed in the latest edition of the Manual. 

Improvement 
Plans or Grading 

Permit(s), 
whichever occurs 

first 

Engineering 
 

 

48.  The Applicant shall execute a maintenance agreement with the City for 
stormwater quality control treatment devices to the satisfaction of the City. 
 

Improvement 
Plans 

Engineering  
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Enforcement/ 
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Verification 
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Signature) 

    
PRIOR TO OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH BUILDING PERMIT  

49.  The Applicant shall vacate a portion of the existing 20-foot sewer easement 
per Book 20071214 Page 1301 to the satisfaction of the City, prior to 1st 
Building Permit issuance.  

1st Building Permit Engineering  

50.  The Applicant shall extend the eastbound U-turn pocket and the 
westbound left-turn pocket on Calvine Road, adjacent to the Project’s 
frontage, pursuant to the Access and Circulation Study, dated July 24, 
2023, and to the satisfaction of the City.  

Building Permit Engineering  

51.  The Applicant shall provide onsite striping and signage pursuant to the 
Access and Circulation Study, dated July 24, 2023, and to the satisfaction 
of the City. 

Building Permit Engineering  

52.  The Applicant shall pay a fair-share cost towards the widening of Calvine 
Road, Elk Grove-Florin Road, pursuant to the mitigation measures of the 
Calvine Pointe Project (EG-00-156), and to the satisfaction of the City. 

Building Permit Engineering/ 
Planning  

 

53.  The Applicant shall reconstruct any damaged curb, gutter, sidewalk and/or 
pavement caused by construction-related activities associated with the 
Project site.  If pavement replacement is necessary, as determined by the 
City, the Applicant may be required to grind, overlay, and/or slurry seal the 
damaged portion(s) in accordance with the City Improvement Standards 
and to the satisfaction of the City.  The Applicant shall schedule an 
inspection with the City to document the pre-construction condition of 
existing surface infrastructure adjacent to and near the Project.   
  

Building Permit Engineering  

54.  The Applicant shall reconstruct any existing ADA compliance 
improvements adjacent to the Project to meet current standards.   

Building Permit
  

Engineering  
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55.  Prior to the issuance of building permit(s) or approval of the improvement 

plan, whichever comes first, the property owner(s) shall: (1) approve (a) 
the formation of a new or annexation into an existing community facilities 
district (“CFD”) and (b) an annual CFD special tax; or (2) deposit a sum 
money, as determined by the Cosumnes Community Services District 
(“CCSD”), sufficient for the CCSD to fund a portion of the cost of the 
CCSD’s costs of providing ongoing fire and emergency services, 
maintenance, operation, and repair and replacement of fire facilities, 
apparatus, and equipment, and, in areas not located within the Laguna 
Ridge Specific Plan (LRSP) or the South East Policy Area (SEPA), to fund 
a portion CCSD’s costs of providing routine and deferred maintenance and 
replacement of park facilities, trails and landscape corridors attributable to 
the property and replacement of district wide facilities attributable to the 
property. Any costs for the formation of the new or annexation into an 
existing CFD, and approval of such annual CFD special taxes, or 
administration of the sum of money deposited to fund the CCSD’s costs of 
providing ongoing fire and emergency services, and maintenance of park 
facilities, trails, and landscape corridors, shall be paid from the annual CFD 
special taxes or the sum of money deposited with the CCSD.  If the 
property owner(s) fails to approve an annual CFD special tax or deposit a 
sum of money as provided for herein for such purposes for the CCSD, no 
further building permits for the property shall be issued nor approval of the 
improvement plan shall be provided. It is the responsibility of the applicant 
or their representative to contact the Finance Division at the CCSD at 916 
405 5600 to initiate the Community Facilities District process. 
 

Building Permit CCSD Fire  

56.  Approved radio coverage for emergency responders shall be provided.  A 
test conducted by a licensed contractor shall be performed at building or 
project completion to determine if the public safety communication system 
is adequate for emergency responder radio coverage.  Buildings that 
cannot support the required level of radio coverage shall install a 
distributed antenna system with FCC certified signal boosters subject to 
Cosumnes Fire Department review and approval. 

Certificate of 
Occupancy 

CCSD Fire  
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Verification 
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Signature) 

    
57.  The owner must contact Permit Services Unit at 

PermitServices@sacsewer.com or by phone at (916) 876-6100 to 
determine if Regional San sewer impact fees are due. Fees are to be paid 
prior to the issuance of building permits. 

Building Permit SacSewer  

58.  Separate public water shall be provided to each building. Building Permit SCWA  

59.  Structural setbacks less than 14-feet shall require the Applicant to conduct 
a pre-engineering meeting with all utilities to ensure property clearances 
are maintained. 

Building Permit SMUD  

60.  The Applicant shall conduct a water use efficiency review. Building Permit SCWA  

61.  The Applicant shall require efficient cooling systems and water recycling 
systems for vehicle washing as a condition of service. 

Building Permit SCWA  

62.  The Applicant shall not place any building foundations within 5-feet of any 
SMUD trench to maintain adequate trench integrity. The Applicant shall 
verify specific clearance requirements for other utilities (e.g., Gas, 
Telephone, etc.). 

Building Permit SMUD  

63.  The Applicant shall comply with SMUD siting requirements (e.g., panel 
size/location, clearances from SMUD equipment, transformer location, 
service conductors). Information regarding SMUD siting requirements can 
be found at:  
https://www.smud.org/en/business/customer-service/support-and-
services/design-construction-services.htm 

Building Permit SMUD  

64.  The Applicant shall comply with the City’s Climate Action Plan (CAP) as 
follows: 

• Comply with CALGreen Non-Residential Tier 1 energy efficiency 
standards (BE-4); 

• Solar readiness (BE-7); 
• 25% of the off-road construction fleet used during construction shall 

include Environmental Protection Agency certified off-road Tier 4 
diesel engines (TACM-8); and 

• Install electric vehicle (EV) charging stations and “EV Ready” 
parking stalls consistent with EGMC Table 23.58-7 (TACM-9). 

Building Permit Planning  

 



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-024 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on February 28, 2024 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

Singh-Allen, Brewer, Spease, Suen 

None 

None 

Robles 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 
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